
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 5 December 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Membership will be confirmed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 04 December 
2023. 

 

 

 

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 12 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 05 
October 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 13 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Housing Performance Monitoring 15 - 18 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a Housing Performance 
report for Q2 2023/24.  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services and Amie Rickatson, Strategy & 
Service Development Manager have been invited to present the report 
and answer questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

7   Building Safety & Compliance Within Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Stock 

19 - 24 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report on Building 
Safety & Compliance within Housing Revenue Account (HRA) stock. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Bill Graves, Landlord Services 
Manager, Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager and Steve 
Stansfield, Building Compliance and Safety Manager have been invited 
to present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

8   Housing Complaint Handling Performance Q1 & Q2 2023-
24 

25 - 36 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report updating the 
Panel on the Council’s complaint handling performance in relation to the 
Landlord function for Q1 and Q2 2023-24. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services and Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager have been invited to present the report and answer 
questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

9   City of Sanctuary Accreditation [presentation] 37 - 46 

 The Panel is asked to receive a presentation followed by an opportunity 
for discussion; and to agree any recommendations. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager and Stephen Cohen, Refugee & 
Resettlement Manager have been invited to present this item and 
answer questions. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 07 March 2024, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
a
[...]
 a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 5 October 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
Helen Denyer, Service Director for West of England, Mental Health and Substance Use 
(St Mungo's) 
Emma Sage, Housing First Coordinator (St Mungo's) 
Benn Kiley, Operations Manager (A2Dominion) 
Rachael Torrance, Housing First Support Officer (A2Dominion) 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Dunne and Fouweather sent apologies. 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

20. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

21. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 02 August 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

In relation to the actions at minute 17 from the meeting on 02 August 2023, the Chair 
highlighted that an All Member briefing on the Housing Revenue Budget had taken 
place on 26 September 2023, with the slides and recording being circulated to All 
Members afterwards, and the video on the same topic had been circulated to All 
Members in August 2023; both actions were therefore complete. 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

22. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan.  

The Scrutiny Officer provided the following updates on Scrutiny-commissioned items: 

 Operation of Housing Associations Within the City – a scope had been drafted in 
consultation with officers and the Chair, which was included in the agenda pack 
for the Panel’s approval; due to the resources available and in order to ensure a 
focused piece of work, the scope had been narrowed and it was proposed that 
the item title be amended to ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant 
Engagement’. 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing – this item had been scheduled in to the 
Work Plan for the March 2024 meeting. 

 Financial Viability training/briefing – the Scrutiny Officer had been exploring the 
possibility of an All Member briefing, however there were potential budget 
implications for the delivery of a session and there was a need to gain a more 
detailed understanding of what Panel Members envisaged the scope of a 
session would include so that the availability of any budget and wider Member 
demand for a session could be explored to gauge the feasibility of running one. 
The Panel agreed to feed back to the Scrutiny Officer. 

During discussion, it was queried whether the rough sleeper count formed the basis of 
a report to the Panel each year and if not, whether it could be included within the Work 
Plan. Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services confirmed that there was an annual rough 
sleeper count which took place in winter; the result was embargoed by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) until later in the municipal year so 
the Council was unable to release the number until the embargo was lifted. It was 
explained that officers carried out intelligence-based data gathering throughout the 
year, which probably provided a more accurate figure overall in terms of who was 
actually sleeping rough locally, whereas the rough sleeper count was more of a national 
trend tracker. The intelligence-based data gathered was reported to the Panel as part 
of the biannual Housing Performance Monitoring item, therefore already formed part of 
the Work Plan. 

The Panel noted the update from the Scrutiny Officer and: 

 Agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack. 

 Approved the scope for the Scrutiny-commissioned item on Housing 
Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement and delegated authority to the 
Scrutiny Officer to schedule the item into the Work Plan in discussion with 
relevant officers. 

23. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Expansion of the Housing First Programme 

 Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback 

24. Update on the Housing First Programme in Oxford  

Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
introduced the report, which had been commissioned by the Panel to set out progress 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

and outcomes of the Housing First programme in Oxford. He highlighted that the 
programme utilised funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) and had been operational in Oxford since late 2021. In Oxford, 
24 individuals were currently accommodated within the Housing First provision, which 
would rise to 26 individuals in the next week and an estimated 35 individuals by the end 
of March 2024. The Panel was informed that the ultimate goal of Housing First was 
tenancy sustainment and preventing rough sleeping, which was largely being achieved 
through excellent multi-agency working. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 Fortnightly meetings took place with the Council’s Allocations Team to discuss 
one-bedroom void properties which may be suitable for Housing First stock. 

 Officers were fairly confident that the Council would acquire the required number 
of Housing First properties in order to meet its targets. 

 Housing First was a very limited resource within a large system; it operated on a 
Panel basis where referrals were taken which set out how individuals met the 
criteria for Housing First. The Council had rejected some referrals to Housing 
First where those individuals would be better supported by other services (e.g. if 
individuals did not need the intensive support element that Housing First 
provided; or if individu
[...]
ional ‘societal benefit’ measures 
which were monitored as part of Housing First (e.g. hospital and/or A&E 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

presentations, remand in custody etc.) could be anonymised and reported to the 
Panel alongside the biannual Housing Performance Monitoring. 

 A KPI relating to the demand and waiting time for Housing First be included in 
future Housing Performance Monitoring, including an indicator which set out the 
timeliness of move-in dates compared to the initial move-in date stated. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager, Brendan Lewis, 
Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer, Helen Denyer, 
Service Director for West of England, Mental Health and Substance Use (St Mungo’s), 
Emma Sage, Housing First Coordinator (St Mungo’s), Benn Kiley, Operations Manager 
(A2Dominion) and Rachael Torrance, Housing First Support Officer (A2Dominion) left 
the meeting and did not return. 

25. Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager introduced the report, which set out a brief 
history in relation to the Housing Ombudsman and the Complaint Handling Code, which 
was strengthened in April 2022. As part of the strengthened Complaint Handling Code, 
the Council was required to undertake a Self-Assessment. Following the Panel 
discussion, the Council would be compliant with all mandatory elements of the Code.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Customer Care and Complaints Manager post had not yet been recruited to; 
the job advert was expected to be published within the next month. The intention 
was that this post would assist with identifying emergent themes and learning 
points from complaints. 

 In relation to the two mandatory elements which were not yet complied with as 
per the report, the Housing Annual Report 2022/23 had been published earlier in 
the week and as such that criteria had now been complied with; the remaining 
criteria would be complied with as a result of the Panel considering the report 
and would be updated to reflect that after the meeting. 

 A number of the criteria did not apply to the Council, as it did not have a three 
stage complaints process. 

The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer forward the list of minor typos or 
inconsistencies which had been identified in the Self-Assessment to the Landlord 
Services Manager for implementation into the final document; this included a response 
being added for criteria 4.16, where the response appeared to be missing. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report; no recommendations were agreed. 

26. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.01 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 5 December 2023 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

05 December 2023 – confirmed reports  

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring 2023/24 
(mid-year) 

No To consider the 2023/24 mid-year Housing 
Performance Report an
[...]
e end of 

prevention duty Quarterly 63% 60% 49%

The cost-of-living crisis, record high rents, and frozen local housing allowance has 

made it very difficult to prevent households from becoming homeless. With 

landlords leaving the market due to increased interest rates, we are increasingly 

unable to negotiate to keep individuals in their homes, and with minimal 

affordable PRS accommodation to move households onto we are finding it 

increasingly difficult to successfully prevent households from becoming 

homeless. 

The increase in cases approaching us for assistance overall has also affected 

officer's capacity to work with households, with a focus on placing households 

who are already homeless and reducing the numbers in B&B accommodation. 

Finding affordable accommodation within the City continues to be difficult due 

to local housing allowance freeze and the cost of living increase. However, the 

number of cases we supported to move into accommodation at the prevention 

stage did increase significantly over September and we hope that this will 

continue over the coming months. Amber 

18



 

. 

 

To: Housing and Homelessness Panel 

Date: 05 December 2023 

Report of: Head of Housing Services 

Title of Report:  Building Safety & Compliance within Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Stock 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform members of the current Building Safety and 

Compliance Performance relating to the Council’s housing 

stock. 

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member 
with responsibility: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Support Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-2028 

Recommendation(s): That the Panel resolves to: 

1. Note and comment on the report and agree any recommendations.  

 

Introduction and background  

1. Oxford City Council has a housing stock of approximately 8,700 residential units. 
This is made 
[...]
types to be able to categorically indicate the non-presence of RAAC and provide 
assurance to residents.  

34. The high-rise tower blocks are currently having a structural survey in progress and 
whilst RAAC was not specifically included in the survey commission, the structural 
engineering company (Stantec) have indicated that they believe it is not present. 

Damp and Mould 

35. In response to recent events, Oxford City Council has implemented a number of 
initiatives to identify and remedy damp and mould issues being reported by tenants. 
Property Services have recruited a damp & mould specialist surveyor and have a 
Damp and Mould working group from across the Council to ensure continued focus 
and solutioning of this problem. This has included various programmes via ODS and 

23



specialist contractors for the installation of additional ventilation systems and other 
similar initiatives.  

Summary 

36. Whilst there are obvious areas of improvement required and further investment into 
our properties is needed due to the changing regulations and present challenges, 
the Council’s Building Safety & Compliance is in a positive place. Property Services 
continues to develop programmes of work and projects to address any compliance 
needs. 

 

Report author Steve Stansfield 

Job title Building Compliance & Safety Manager 

Service area or department Corporate Property Services 

Telephone  01865 252781 

e-mail  sstansfield@oxford.gov.uk  

 

Background Papers: None 

 

24

mailto:sstansfield@oxford.gov.uk


 

. 

 

To: Housing and Homelessness Panel 

Date: 05 December 2023 

Report of: Head of Housing Services 

Title of Report:  Housing Complaint Handling Performance Q1 & Q2 
2023-24 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform Panel members on the Council’s complaint 
handling performance in relation to the landlord function 
for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2, 2023-24.   

 

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member 
with responsibility: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Support Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-2028 

Recommendation(s): That the Panel resolves to: 

1. Note and comment on the report and agree any recommendations.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Complaint Handling Performance Tables 

Appendix 2 OCC Lessons Learned  

Appendix 3 ODS Lessons Learned 

Introduction and background  

1. At its meeting of 02 August 2023, the Housing and Homelessness Panel was 
provided with an update on complaint handling performance for the last two 
quarters of 2022-23. This report provides an update on performance for the first two 
quarters of 2023-24 (April to September 2023). 

Summary 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the data on complaints for quarters one and two. Appendices 2 
and 3 set out the lessons learned from OCC and ODS complaints respectively.  

25

Agenda Item 8



3. The total number of complaints received relating to the landlord function (OCC and 
ODS combined) was 109 in quarter one and 119 in quarter two.  
 

4. Currently, we have three categories of decisions on complaints, “upheld”, “not 
upheld” and “partially upheld”. The partially upheld category will no longer be an 
option in the coming months following the Housing Ombudsman’s consultation on 
proposed changes to the Complaint Handling Code. Any “partially upheld” cases will 
be “upheld” going forward. 

 
5. 60 out of 78 (77%) of OCC complaints were upheld or partially upheld and 111 out 

of 163 (68%) ODS complaints were upheld or partially upheld. 17 (10%) of 
complaints to ODS were reassigned to other service areas/functions, mainly OCC 
teams. 
 

6. The main service areas complained about in OCC were Tenancy Management, 
Property Services and ASBIT. The main ODS complaints were relating to plumbers, 
carpenters, and planners, as well as joint complaints involving both ODS and 
Property Services. The key theme in OCC was the quali
[...]
ith Asylum Welcome
➢ July - Sept 2023 - Partnership meetings with Oxford Brookes (who are aiming for University of 

Sanctuary), University of Oxford (who have achieved University of Sanctuary status), Migrant Help, 
Asylum Welcome, Refugee Resource, Oxford Hub,  City of Sanctuary charity and others

➢ Sept 2023 - Anti Racism Charter signatories workshop event
➢ Oct 2023 – Inclusive recruitment training

43



Project plan – Phase 1
➢ Oct 23 – Dec 23 – Asylum Welcome commissioned to undertake innovative needs 

assessment. Needs assessment to engage sanctuary seekers and key stakeholders 
      via 121 interviews and focus groups
➢ Dec 23 – Internal sanctuary task & finish group to start
➢ Dec 23 – Council Officers start drafting application form
➢ Jan 24 - A final report (discussion paper) generated by Asylum Welcome
➢ Feb-April 24 -  Partnership forum sessions to develop action plan, using themes from paper
➢ April 24 – final draft application form / action plan checked by City of Sanctuary charity
➢ May 24 – Local elections
➢ June 24 –  Oxford City Council cabinet (prior scrutiny lead in period) to hear sanctuary report
➢ June 24 – Refugee Week event to celebrate City of Sanctuary
➢ July 24 – Submission of application form & action plan to City of Sanctuary
➢ Summer 24 – Accreditation outcome & public celebration event

44



Any questions/feedback?45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	6 Housing Performance Monitoring
	7 Building Safety & Compliance Within Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Stock
	8 Housing Complaint Handling Performance Q1 & Q2 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Complaint Handling Performance Tables
	Appendix 2 - OCC Lessons Learned
	Appendix 3 - ODS Lessons Learned

	9 City of Sanctuary Accreditation [presentation]
	Slide 1:    
	Slide 2:    
	Slide 3:    
	Slide 4:    
	Slide 5:    
	Slide 6:    
	Slide 7:    
	Slide 8:    
	Slide 9:    




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Tuesday 5 December 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Rawle  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Stephen Cohen, Refugee & Resettlement Manager 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager 
Steve Stansfield, Building Compliance and Safety Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Sandelson sent apologies. 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

28. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

29. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 October 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

30. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Work Plan 
had been updated since the previous meeting; the ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to 
Tenant Engagement’ item agreed by the Panel at its previous meeting was the only 
item which had not yet been scheduled in. The Scrutiny Officer would work with officers 
in Housing Services to plan this in and keep the Panel informed. 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack. 

The Panel agreed to consider agenda item 7 (Building Safety & Compliance Within 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Stock) next, followed by agenda item 6 (Housing 
Performance Monitoring) and then return to the agenda as listed. 

31. Building Safety & Compliance Within Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Stock  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which provided an 
update on current Building Safety and Compliance performance relating to the 
Council’s Housing Stock. The Panel was informed that this was an area of 
responsibility that the Council took extremely seriously and would not compromise on; it 
was a priority area for the Council. 

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager gave an overview of the contents of the 
report, highlighting that it focused on the Council’s responsibility as a landlord for 
ensuring compliance with statutory requirements. The report included a brief outline of 
some of the key legislative requirements. Monthly compliance reporting was better than 
it had ever been and the Council was taking a proactive approach in terms of resolving 
issues such as damp and mould. There was always room for improvement and further 
investment, specifically in relation to changes in legislation, but the Property Services 
Manager reported that compliance was in a positive place. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was encouraging tenants to raise issues through the use of 
newsletters, tenant communications and reactive repairs; there were aims to go 
further towards encouraging tenants to report issues through a communications 
campaign in Winter 2024. 

 Initial response times when tenants had raised issues around damp and mould 
had been challenging, but the Council was working hard to understand the 
nature of issues raised and prioritise accordingly – this was a key piece of 
ongoing work; Housing teams and the Contact Centre were fully briefed and 
aware that damp and mould were to be treated as priority cases. 

 Full timber fire doors were being installed in tower blocks, which were compliant 
with fire regulations but not popular with residents as they were not as 
aesthetically pleasing as composite doors. 

 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service was pleased with the Council’s progress in 
relation to fire safety. 

 The Council was developing a programme for fire doors in low-rise blocks early 
in the New Year. 

 Lifts were monitored and maintained on a monthly basis via a contractor; when 
lift issues occurred they tended to have a big negative impact on residents in 
terms of access. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council employed the services of specialist external contractors in relation 
to some elements of compliance – largely the high risk elements of compliance; 
the Council had good relationships with internal and external partners.  

 The relevant regulations stated how prioritisation in terms of compliance activity 
should be undertaken. 

The Panel: 

1. Noted the contents of the report. 
2. Requested that a regular update report on Building Safety & Compliance within 

Housing Revenue Account Stock be submitted to the Panel for consideration on 
a biannual basis going forward. 

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager and Steve Stansfield, Building Compliance 
and Safety Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

32. Housing Performance Monitoring  

Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report, 
which set out the Council’s performance on a number of key performance indicators 
(KPIs) relevant to Housing Services for Quarter 2 of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 A DAHA Accreditation and Domestic Abuse Review Group Update report was 
scheduled to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee in January 2024. 

 The Strategy and Service Development Manager would share figures relating to 
how many children were on the housing register waiting list versus how many 
children were present in the statistics, in order for the Panel to understand 
additional level of need. 

 The DAHA Accreditation was not expected to be achieved until 2025. 

 In terms of lobbying work, the Council was part of the recent Emergency 
Homelessness Summit and was a signatory of a letter submitted to Central 
Government regarding Temporary Accommodation ahead of the Autumn 
Statement. 

 There had been a significant increase in presentations from victims of domestic 
abuse over the past year, likely due to changes in legislation. 

Cllr Clarkson left the meeting and did not return. 

 The definition of a major void was in relation to the condition of the property, 
rather than it being a large size. 

 The summer was not seen as a particularly difficult time in relation to the 
Prevention Duty compared to any other time of year. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report and requested the following for the next 
Housing Performance Monitoring report: 

 Metric to be listed next to the KPI (i.e. if a KPI is measured in days, result/target 
to say ‘X days’ for clarity. 

 Inclusion of narrative around EPC ratings to understand the full picture of EPCs 
across Council housing stock and confirm the timetable for reaching the target. 

 For rent collection, to clarify that an 11% decrease means an 11% decrease in 
the value of arrears. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Delivery Manager left the meeting and did not 
return. 

33. Housing Complaint Handling Performance Q1 & Q2 2023-24  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which provided an 
update on the Council’s complaint handling performance in relation to the landlord 
function for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2023/24. Overall, it was a positive report, but 
complaints was an area where the Council could always improve. 

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager provided an overview of the contents of the 
report. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 There would be the ability to drill down into the ‘other’ category for complaints in 
respect of ODS to understand what those complaints related to. 

 Oxford City Council and ODS provided different services, which was why the 
nature of complaints for the two organisations were different. 

 The Landlord Services Manager could provide a further breakdown of 
compensation paid at the next Panel meeting, to highlight the number of people 
receiving compensation and the rate of compensation generally paid out. 

The Panel: 

1. Noted the contents of the report. 
2. Requested that regular updates on Housing Complaint Handling Performance 

be submitted to the Panel. 

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

34. City of Sanctuary Accreditation [presentation]  

Stephen Cohen, Refugee & Resettlement Manager provided an overview of the slides 
included in the agenda pack, which set out the work that the Council was doing towards 
achieving City of Sanctuary Accreditation. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 There would be a report on this topic to Cabinet in 2024, which Members would 
have the opportunity to input into via the usual pre-decision Scrutiny model. 

 This was a Council-wide piece of work, with buy-in from all service areas, 
including senior management. 

 The Accreditation was awarded to individual institutions, but the Council was 
working in partnership with other organisations, including the County Council. 

 Asylum Welcome was undertaking a Needs Assessment and part of that work 
would involve interviewing individuals from a variety of different circumstances, 
including those with insecure immigration status. 

 There was a huge focus on the proactive and reactive work the Council could 
undertake in relation to individuals who had recently been granted refugee 
status being evicted from hotels and becoming homeless. 

The Panel requested that a regular update on progress towards City of Sanctuary 
Accreditation be added to the Work Plan, initially on an annual basis. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

1. The Council advocates for safe legal routes into the United Kingdom for those 
fleeing war, conflict and/or persecution during Refugee Week and more broadly 
on an ongoing basis, linking in with the lobbying element of the City of Sanctuary 
Accreditation work. 

35. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Panel that it was invited to join the Budget Review 
Group meeting on Tuesday 09 January 2024 for Scrutiny of the Housing element of the 
Budget. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 7 March 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


